3. Operating profit and underlying earnings by segment

The following tables analyse operating profit (including attributable share of associates’ operating profit) for the
financial period by segment and reconciles it to underlying earnings by segment. Underlying earnings is an alternative
earnings measure which the directors consider to be a useful additional measure of the Group’s performance.
Underlying earnings is profit for the financial period attributable to equity shareholders of the Company before special
items and remeasurements and is therefore presented after non-controlling interests. A reconciliation from ‘Profit for
the financial period attributable to equity shareholders of the Company’ to ‘Underlying earnings for the financial period’
is provided in note 9.

-43-

3. Operating profit and underlying earnings by segment (continued)

   6 months ended 30.06.11

US$ million

Operating
profit/(loss) before
special items and
remeasurements(1)

Operating
profit/(loss) after

special items and
remeasurements

Operating
 special items and

remeasurements
(note 4)

Net interest, tax
and non-

controlling
interests

Underlying
earnings

Iron Ore and Manganese 2,507 2,792 (285) (1,605) 902
Metallurgical Coal 491 491 – (140) 351
Thermal Coal 521 519 2 (136) 385
Copper 1,401 1,406 (5) (559) 842
Nickel 93 89 4 (35) 58
Platinum 542 563 (21) (257) 285
Diamonds 450 458 (8) (151) 299
Exploration (46) (46) – 1 (45)
Corporate Activities and Unallocated Costs (36) (38) 2 17 (19)

Core operations 5,923 6,234 (311) (2,865) 3,058
Other Mining and Industrial 101 101 – (39) 62

 6,024 6,335 (311) (2,904) 3,120

   6 months ended 30.06.10

US$ million

Operating
profit/(loss) before
special items and
remeasurements(1)

Operating
profit/(loss) after

special items and
remeasurements

Operating
 special items and
remeasurements

(note 4)

Net interest, tax
and non-

controlling
interests

Underlying
earnings

Iron Ore and Manganese 1,628 1,623 5  (1,014) 614

Metallurgical Coal 263 281 (18)  (86) 177

Thermal Coal 351 350 1  (93) 258
Copper 1,185 1,154 31  (479) 706

Nickel 68 31 37  (4) 64

Platinum 418 393 25  (196) 222

Diamonds 261 242 19  (113) 148

Exploration (57) (57) –  2 (55)

Corporate Activities and Unallocated Costs (46) (47) 1  (94) (140)

Core operations 4,071 3,970 101  (2,077) 1,994

Other Mining and Industrial 290 246 44  (72) 218

 4,361 4,216 145  (2,149) 2,212

   Year ended 31.12.10

US$ million

Operating
profit/(loss) before
special items and
remeasurements(1)

Operating
profit/(loss) after

special items and
remeasurements

Operating
 special items and
remeasurements

(note 4)

Net interest, tax
and non-

controlling
interests

Underlying
earnings

Iron Ore and Manganese 3,681 4,037 (356)  (2,258) 1,423

Metallurgical Coal 783 806 (23)  (198) 585

Thermal Coal 710 708 2  (198) 512

Copper 2,817 2,832 (15)  (1,096) 1,721

Nickel 96 45 51  (21) 75

Platinum 837 765 72  (412) 425

Diamonds 495 466 29  (193) 302

Exploration (136) (136) –  8 (128)
Corporate Activities and Unallocated Costs (181) (192) 11  (280) (461)

Core operations 9,102 9,331 (229)  (4,648) 4,454

Other Mining and Industrial 661 561 100  (139) 522

 9,763 9,892 (129)  (4,787) 4,976

(1) Operating profit includes attributable share of associates’ operating profit which is reconciled to ‘Share of net income from associates’ in note 2.

Underlying earnings by origin

US$ million
6 months ended

30.06.11
6 months ended

30.06.10
Year ended

31.12.10
South Africa 1,503 989 2,218
Other Africa 246 191 350
South America 1,110 910 2,154

North America 57 32 (12)
Australia and Asia 456 288 668
Europe (252) (198) (402)

 3,120 2,212 4,976

-44-

4. Special items and remeasurements

Special items are those items of financial performance that the Group believes should be separately disclosed on